MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

May recover to their own use certain vessels.

Chap. 400. missioners appointed under chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes of this state, on such terms as may be agreed upon by the parties; and also to recover to their own use, any vessels or other property that shall have been sunk and abandoned for the space of one year; provided, that said company shall give thirty days personal notice to the parties interested, and said parties shall not object.

This act shall take effect from and after its ap-Sect. 4. proval by the governor.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]

Chapter 400.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

the troubary for the bance.		
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-eight		
thousand dollars,	\$38,000	00
Pay roll of senate, nine thousand five hundred	y territoria.	
dollars,	9,500	00
Pay roll of council, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Indian annuities, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Bounties on agricultural productions to Passama-		
quoddy Indians, five hundred five dollars ten		
cents,	505	10
Monument to governor King, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Education of Penobscot Indians, three hundred		
dollars,	300	00
Waite plantation, forty-four dollars nineteen cents,	44	19
Orient plantation, nineteen dollars seventy-nine		
cents,	19	79
Commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts, five		
hundred fifty-five dollars,	555	00

Interest on Passamaquoddy Indian fund, fifteen			Снар. 400.
hundred fifty dollars,	\$1,550	00	
Plantations number twenty-one and thirty-three,			
Hancock county, one hundred thirty dollars,	130	00	
Schools in Madawaska, six hundred dollars, annual C	600	00	
Schools at Fort Kent, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
John Fitzgerald, sixty dollars,	60,	00	
Elijah I. Remick, thirty-two dollars,	32	00	
P. G. Handley, sixty dollars,	60.	00	
E. P. Haskell, thirty-three dollars,	33	00	
John Robinson, thirty-three dollars,	33	00	
Thomas Paine, thirty dollars,	30	00	
P. E. Woodard, thirty dollars,	30	00	
Road from number eleven, range five, to east line			
of state, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	
Road leading from Fort Kent to the mouth of the			
Allegash river, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Road leading from Barnard centre line to the head			
of Chesuncook lake, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Opening and repairing road from Presque Isle to			
Saint John river, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Opening and repairing road from east boundary of			
state along the Saint John river to Fort Kent,			
one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Opening and repairing road from Lexington to			
Flagg Staff, five hundred dollars,	500.	00	
Opening and repairing road from Aroostook river			
to Fort Kent on the St. John river, one thou-			
sand dollars,	1,000	00	
On state road, through number eight, range five,			
three hundred dollars,	300	00	
Repair of road through Indian township in Wash-			
ington county, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Repair of road through Baileyville, two hundred			
dollars,	200	00	
Repairing road across township number three,			
range five, Penobscot county, three hundred			
dollars,	300	00	
Repairing road across township number five, range			
six, Penobscot county, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
Repairing road through Blanchard and Kingsbury,			
five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Roll of accounts number thirty-four, four thousand			
four hundred twenty-six dollars fifty-two cents,	4,426	52	
•			

Снар. 400.	Additional roll of accounts number thirty-four, six thousand two hundred thirty-five dollars thirty-		
	four cents, and company agreement		34
	Teachers' conventions, two thousand dollars,		
	Repairs of Mattawamkeag bridge, six thousand dol-		
	lars,	6,000	00
	Reform school to January first, eighteen hundred		
	and fifty-four, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Reform school for eighteen hundred and fifty-four,	·	
	ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
	State prison, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Religious services at insane hospital, one hundred	,	
	dollars,	100	00
	Commissioners to report insolvent law, one hundred		
	dollars,	100	00
	Committee of visitation to reform school, ninety		
	dollars,		00
	Committee of visitation to state prison, forty-five		
	dollars,	45	00
	Board of agriculture, two hundred thirty-one dol-		
	lars,	231	00
	Elisha Clark, fifteen dollars,	15	00
	George Savage, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Furniture and repairs, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Clerks, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, one thou-		
	sand dollars,	1,000	00
	Insane hospital, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000	00
	Expenses of members of the legislature, incurred		
	by sickness, two hundred fifty-seven dollars and		
	fifty-seven cents,	257	57
	Thomas Dixon, fifteen dollars,	15	00
	Reporters of the senate and house of representa-		
	tives, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one		
	thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	One hundred twenty-two thousand three hundred		
	forty-seven dollars and fifty-one cents,	3122,347	51
	[Approved April 20, 1854.]		